Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on

Nader for President 2008
January 4, 2008 - August 31, 2008

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law requires the
Commission to audit
every palifical committee
established by a candidete
who receives public funds
for the primary
campaign,! The audit
determines whether the
candidate was entitled to
all of the matching funds
received, whether the
campeigm nsed the
matching funds in
accordance with the law,

whether the candidate jagf B

entitled to additionalg
matching funds, asfi\G
whether the campalgn

initiate an enforcemeft’
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
repolt.

otherwxse ey wd wi th
H ." - -

The Commission m:z\ yg”

! 26 U.S.C. §9038(a).

About the Campaign @2

Nader for President 2008 is the principal campaign committee for
Ralph Nader, a candidate for the fgdspendent Party’s nomination
for the office uf the President @fthe United States. The
committee is headquarteregifia<

Waghingtun, DC. For more

i ’ $1,761,530

753,535
40,000
300,000
4,339

$ 2,859,404

information, see the chartig:

$ 2,058,691
103,408
85,606

MR TR 300,000
Reniids of Contributions 13,485
Total Disbarsements $ 2,561,190

Findings and Recommendations (p. 3)
e Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (Finding 1)
o Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 2)

* Disclosure of Loans (Finding 3)



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on
Nader for President 2008

January 4, 2008 ~ August 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Page

Part 1. Background

Authority for Audit 1

Scope of Audit _ 1

Inventory of Campaign Records 1
Part II. Overview of Campaign A

Campaign Organization .- 2

Overview of Financial Activity < > 2
Part Ill. Summaries A -

Findings and Recommendations o 3

Summary of Amounts Owed to the U.S. M&sury ) . 74

&

Part IV. Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Net Outstanding Camffaign Obligations \ ~ 5

Finding 2. Misstatement of FinanCg/\ctivi
Finding 3. Disclosure of Loans ~




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit
This report is based on an audit of Nader for President 2008 (NFP), undertaken by the
Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) as mandated by
Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section states, “After each
matching payment period, the Commission shall canduct a thorough cxamination and
audit of the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and hfy.authorized
comiuitters who meeived [maxching] payments 1nder section @37.” “Also, Section
9039(b) of the Uniied States Code and Sectinn 9038.1(a) (% Caommission’s
Regulations state teat the Commission may conduet oth e

time to time as it deems necessary. ‘A

Scope of Audit .t

This audit examined: s 0 )\

1. The receipt of excessive contributions and loanis. “

2. The receipt of contributions from prohibited sourccs. :.

3. The receipt of transfers from othet

4. The diuclomire of contributions aa ¢
S. The disclasure of disbwrsements, debts &

6. The cecordkeeping process and comply

7. The consistency between reported figurgs : .

8. The accuracy of the 'Statemciy of Net Ouftgtanding Campaign Obligations.
9. The campaign’; ith spending@imitations.

S

g

5

. B
& g
3

i

5

g

g

Records
nventory of campaign records before it begins the




Part II
Overview of Campaign
Campuign Organization
Important Dates
e _ Date of Registration March 4, 2008

e __Eligibility Period*
¢ Audit Coverage

July 15, 2008 — September 4, 2008

Headquarters

Bank Information
e Bank Depositories
¢ Bank Accounts

Treasurer
Treasirer When Audit Was Conducted
e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audi

Management Information:

s__ Attended FEC Campaign Finance Seminar ¥

e Who Handled Accounting and Recordkeeping ¢
Tasks £os

sial Activity
Cash-on-harf @ January #2008 __§0
o Con s from Individug ) 1,761,530
o Matchin Received - P 753,535°
o __Candidate utions - 40,000
o Loans Receiva: ' - 300,000
o Offsets to Qperaﬂ@_ xpendivimne. 4,339
Total Receipts K $ 2,859,404
o Operating Expenditures $ 2,058,691
o__Transfers to Nader 103,408
o__Fundraising Disbursements 85,606
o__Loan Repayments 300,000
o __Refunds of Contributions 13,485
Total Disbursements $ 2,561,190
Cash-on-hand @ August 31, 2008 $298,214

2 The Candidate was eligible for matching funds beginning on the date of certification of cligibility and ending oa the date the
Candidate announced his withdrawal from the campaign. See 11 CFR §9033.
3 NFP received an additional $127,959 after September 4, 2008 for a total of $881,494, This represents four percent of the
maximum entitlement ($21,025,000) a Presidential candidate was eligible to receive in 2008.



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

The Audit staff’s review of NFP's financial activity through August 31, 2008 and
estimated winding down costs indicated that the Candidate received matching funds of
$62,698 in excuss of his emtitlement. In the Prelizninary Audit Rego (PAR), thc Audit
staff reccnrcended thet NFP provide evidence that the Candi '
matching fund paymenta in excess af entitlement. Abacnt ~
stated that it would iecammend that the Commlsslon detg
to the U.S. Treasury. y

In response to the PAR recommendation, NFP
necessary to the actual winding down costs cg#f
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (NOCO) R Pma

necessary edjustraents and upduted this categery by Ting estimated costs with actual
costs. Asa result the NOCO deﬂclt VRS 9 6 w $75,459, msultmg ina

ausk it results in his Date of Ineligibility
[¥helast major convention, as opposed to a

tement of Financial Activity

A comparison of eported figures with its bank records revealed that from January
4, 2008 through Auggist 31, 2008, NFP overstated receipts by $17,106, understated
disbursements by $74,599 and overstated ending cash by $91,705. The majority of the
disbursements understatement was due to transfers NFP made to its General committee,
that were not reported. The Audit staff reeommended that NFP amend its disclosure
reporis to eorrect the misstatements. In rexpomse te the PAR, NFP Cannsel stsied that
clarificatione with the Audit staff ware made for some differences aad that NFP filed
ameaded reports, caqeating the remaining misstaternents. The Audit staff notes that NFP
representative made snme clarifications and that NFP filed all requested amendments.
(For more detail, see p. 14.)



Finding 3. Disclosure of Loans

NFP secured a line of credit in the amount of $500,000 on June 25, 2008, but did not file
the requirod Schedule C-P-1, or a copy of the line of credit agreement, until November
21, 2008, after the Audit staff made NFP officials aware of this omission. The Audit
staff recommended that NFP provide any relevant comments it has on this issue. In
response to the PAR, NFP Counsel stated that staff was unaware of the requirement to
file a Schedule C-P-1 and a copy of the line of credit agreement, in addition to filing a
Schedule C-P, and that as soon as it was made aware of this omission, it filed the missing
items. (For more detail, see p. 16.)

Summary of Amounts Owed to t-h?iﬁ.s. Treasury
Finding 1 Federal Funds Received in Excess of Enti{fement ._ $56,165

L "a
Total Due U.S. Treasury /

v




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Summary
The Audit staff’s review of NFP's financial activity through August 31, 2008 and
estimated winding down costs indicated that the Candidate received matching funds of

$62,698 in excoss of his entitlement. In the Preliminacy Audit Report (PAR), the Audit

staff canoonnended thet NFP provide evidonce that tha Candidgltiidaot ceceive
matching fund payments in excess of entitiement. Absent spg". -~ idence, Audit staff
stated that it would recommend that the Commission detggirti:.» 1.3t $62,698 is repayable

to the U.S. Treasury.

In response to the PAR recommendation, NFP
necessary to the actual winding down costs cf
Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations NO

party ar independent eomumittees such as{EFP
primary-related winding
incurred $90,479 in
11 CFR §9032.6 is

costs iucnrred after Deacmber 5, 2008, the
arger primary allocation than the 70 percent agreed

candidate’s date of if#figibility (see definition below), the candidate must submit a
statement of “net outstanding campaign obligations.” This statement must contain,
among other things:
¢ the total of all committee assets including cash-on-hand, amounts owed to the
committee and capital assew listed at their fair market value;
a  time total of atl outstanding dbligatiaos for qusiifiod campaign cxpensics; and
* an estimate of mecesaaty windime-down eosts. 11 CFR §9034.5(a).

B. Date of Ineligibility (DOI). The date of ineligibility is whichever of the following
dates occur first:
e the day on which the candidate ceases to be active in more than one state;




o the 30th day following the second consecutive primary in which the candidate
receives less than 10 nercent of the poptitar vate;

¢ the end of the matching payment perind, whiehuia genegelly the day when the
party neminates its candidate for the general elsction; or

e in the case of a candidate whose party doas not maks its selection at a national
conveation, the last day of the last national convention held by 2 major party in
the calendar year. 11 CFR §§9032.6 and 9033.5.

C. Qualified Campaign Erpense. Each of the following expenses is a qualified

_campaign expense.
e An expense that is:
o incarsed by or on behalf of the candidate (or his o
pern.d qunmg on the day the individual b cq

€7 canipaign) during the

§9033 5 fa,
o made in connection with the campai
o not incurred or paid in violation of agf’
where the expense was incurred o#!

regardless of when that expenSiis
® An expense assecigred with with
activity. 11 CFR §9034.4(a)(3). §

received. A cand1 : _ narket value for a capital asset by
ML OCO%EH o ately and demonstrating, through
ae. 11 CFR §9034.5(c)(1).

ents after Date of Ineligibility. If, cr the date of
has net outstanding campaign obligations as

34.5, that candidate may continue to receive matching

or she still has net outstanding campaign debts on the day
made. 11 CFR §9034.1(b).

candidate who runs in both the primary and general election may divide winding
down expenses between his or her prinmary and general election committess using any
reasonable allocation method. An alloeation method is reasonable if it divides the
total winding down costs between the primary and general election committees and
results in no lcss thrn one third of total winding dawn casts allocated to each
committan. A candidate may damenstrate that an idloeation method is reasombis
even if either the primary or the general election committee is allocated less than ane
~ third of the total winding down costs, 11 CFR §9034.11(c)



G. Primary Winding Down Costs During the General Election Period. A primary
election candidate who daes not rua in the general election taay neceive and use
matehing funds for thase purposes either after he or she has notified the Cammission
in writing of his or her withdrawal from the campaign finr nomiratien or after the date
of the party’s nominating convention, if he or she has not withdrawn before the
convention. A primary election candidate who runs in the general election, regardless
of whether the candidate receives public funds for the general election, must wait
until 31 days after the general election before using any matching funds for winding
down costs related to the primary election. No expenses inicutyed by a primary
election candidate who rums in the general election prior to 31 days after the general
electibn shatl be considercd primary winding down costs. 1R §9034.11(d).
A. Facis

The Candidate registered with the Commission on
matching funds payment on July 17, 2008. The Ce
2008.¢ After becoming ineligible due to the appli
Candidate continued to campaign in the gener
NOCO, the Audit staff considered only wind;
2008, the end of the general election expenditure
general eleetion. In accordance with 11 CFR §903
whtch NFP was eligible to use nuatclifgs fundn for win OWlL oosts xelatcd to the

Commiitee) and Nader for President 20 \;f' 2 '« leg Genctal) usmg a
70/30 eatio, respectivaly, as agreed upon [ggtwee

* This was the last day of the last national convention held by a major party.



Nader for President 2008
Statement of Net Outstanding Camnpaipm Obligations
As of Ssptember 4, 2008
Prepared on March 31, 2011

Assets

Cash-on-Hand

Cash in Bank

Accobits Feceivable

Capital Assets

Inventory — Merchaadise
Total Assets $144,520
Liabilities

-5

Accounts Payable for Qualified Campaign Expenses { % e

9/4/08 $ 98884

Winding Down Costs (9/5/08 — 12/4/08) * -~ \ 0 [b]

A} r ot

Actual Winding Down Costs (12/5/08 - 33119, +# =~ 2 Pusss

Estimated Windiog Down Costs (4/1/11 - 630/ - ’V, 3310 [c]
Total Liabilities / $ 219,979

) ($75459)



Shown below are adjustments for funds received after September 4, 2008, through
Decenber 31, 2009, baged on the most currest finaarial informatioc avaiisble at the cldse
of fieldwork:

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (Deficit) as of 9/4/08 ($75.459)
Private Contributions and Other Receipts Received 9/5/08 3,665
through 10/3/08
Matching Funds Received on 10/3/08 127,959
Federal Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement $56,165
As presented above, NFP received matching fuads totaling $56, excess of the
amount to which the Candidate was entitled.
The Audit staff prepered a Statement of Net Outstending &u: Obligations and
prov1ded it to NFP at the exit conference. In responsg INFP Cogligel stated that NFP

takes issue with the NOCO statement because of
interprets the winding down rules as applied to
matching funds and goes on to the general elgd
public funding. He noted that the bnght line cut-
expenditures, which does mot count primary expend
the gencrzl experditme report poriodygEy
candidate who eateived pnrmnry ms

d ing g p

om DOI through the end of
unfair to a mixar party
g through ballot access

hurdles, evim after tle majar parties he ons. Counsel added
that primary-related expenses incurred aft d solely according to
when they were incurred, ps cess requirements for minor
party candidates resu}igf : i ated eXpenses, i.c. ballot access

expendltures bem i date of the last major party to hold its

nary Committee avgued this issue in its
R eport, whlch the Commisaion rejacted in part at the
ission were to reconsider its bright line rule,
ation for expenses that should be considered
September S through Nevember 4.

afiard section above, the Commission'’s regulations specify that
fises must be incurred between the date the individual becomes a
candidate and the laghtlay of the candidate’s eligibility under 11 CER §9033.5. In Mr.
Nader's case, he has been given the beneflt of the longest possible primary period

(26 U.S.C. 9036.2(6)). Therefore, expenses between September 5 and November 4, 2008
cannot be considercd primary election expenses.

Counsel alsn noted that NFP followed 11 CFR 9034.11(d), end as a result, did not use
primary matching funds or private mordes for any expenses incurred in the “general
election” period through December 5. However, Counsel noted, “clearly-identifiable
primary winding down expenses were incurred during this period, especially after
November 4 and through December 5.” He stated that even if NFP is not given credit for
any primary expenses through November 4, it should be given credit for obvious winding



10

down expenses incurred November S through December 5, 2008, and that the expenses
reloied to the Commission’s audii on NFP's premises from Novesnber 13 through
Decembor 9, 2008, were undeniably primary winding down expenses.

NFP calculated at least $88,137 in winding down expenses from November 5 through
December 5, 2008, which it believes should be considered legitimate winding down
expenses, Apart from its request for the Commission to reconsider the bright line rule in
NFP’s situation, NFP proposed two solutions to adjust the NOCO:

(1) Apply full credit in the amount of $88,137 for November 5 through December 5,
2008 for expenses NFP can document as primary winding down , due to the
timing of the audit. At a miniamum, 76 pereent, or $61,696, shefld beatlowed.

(2) If the Commission does not accept the first proposal
December 5 through termination should be credxted - of

NFP Counsel stated that based on 11 CFR 908
9034 11(c)], the Audit staff has the flexibility to

using any reasonable allocation meth¥ ] b in 11 CFR 9034.11(d) that
i ; an costs duridg tho
1. He added that the

post-general aloction period within 31 | :

regulntion solely refers to net using p Cr winding down costs
related to the primary clegtien,

The Audit staff no tification for 11 CFR 9034.11(d) -
Candidates Who Run Elections states that

election must wait until the day
the general election befare using nmatching

Al election may be considered primary winding down
Hlatching funds.

The Explanation andfustification also notes the following:

Although this revised rule may result in general election oampaigns
incwiring & small amount of adoiinistrative costs related to terminating the
primary campaign during the general election period, in practice, these
expenses are offset by general glection statt up coats that are incurred and
paid by the primary committee prior to the candidate’s DOI. This
approach is also consistent with the Commission's bright line rules for
allocating expenses between primary and general campaigns at 11 CFR
9034.4(e), which allow some primary related expenses to be paid by the
general election committee and vice versa.




11

With respect to the 70 percent primary 30 percent general election allocation ratio, it is
already less than the stggestrd minimum ratio in the regulation and was the allocation
agreed upon hetwzen NFP and the Avdit staff during audit fieldwark. The nuio reflests
that the primary winding down effort was the major share of the activity, but also
recagnizes that there was a general election campaign that required attention at the same
time.

NFP Counsel’s final point was that *'...public policy should not penalize a political
committee through the application of the FEC's regulations for being extraordinarily

efficient, for beitlg prepared for immeniste audit, for payiny its billain a timely fashion,
and for being able to terminate quickly.” Both NFP Counsel aaff’ the Audit stuff agres
that appiying the regulations ag written to NFP’s situatian, B NO pnmary winding

down costs unzil December 6, 2008, and considering all c_;;j;’::’ ens
September 4, 2008, to be general election eXpenses, ot
the NOCO presenteqd above.

In the preliminary audit report (PAR), the Audit s
evidence that it did not receive matching fund paym
such evidence, Audit staff stated that uld recomm
determiire that $62,698 is capay:hie

C. Committee Response to the t Report
In response to the PAR ¢ adjustments were
necessary for the wing 0. The Audit staff discussed

Thade the necessary adjustments. In
addition, the Aud: ;
contained i in PAR

' ommission and by obtaining updated
, the NOCO deficit wus revised from $68,926 to
uctien to the federal fiieds receivadd tu excess of

written response to the PAR that “[t]he Commission should
ich excludes clearly identified, primary-related winding

that he understands pursuant to 11 CFR 9034.11(d), the NOCO should not contain
primary election winding down costs for the 31-day period after the general election, but
proposed that the Commisston should reconsider the “bright-line” rule in N¥*P’s case. He
added that dr the $252,475 in expenses incurred during tiris perivd for both primary and
genorel cxpintitutes, all were pinid with gmoaral fuurdn & tequired by the tute, but tat
$90,479 (36 pursent) of this total ware actually primary-related costs.

NFP Counsel contended that the application of this rule resulted in punishing NFP for
quickly and efficiently dealing with the Commission audit. He pointed out that NFP
provided preliminary records to the Audit staff in September 2008, and provided space
for the Audit staff to conduct audit fieldwork between November 17, 2008, and



12

December 9, 2008. He added that “[d}uring both the general election period of
September 4, 2008 to November 4, 2008 and the post ganesai pexiod froen Novemier 5,
2008 ta December 5, 2008, the Cammittee incurred sabstantiel expenses fdr peimery
election winding down compliance including office space, everhead, phones, fax and
compliance related personnel, counsel, and suppart staff expenses.” Caunsel stated that
“[i]t is because of the reality that such primary election winding costs are incurred by a
general clection candidate during the general election campaign that the Commission
should revisit the rule prohibiting primary winding down expenses until 31 days after the
general election, It mdkes litfle policy sense to prohibit a general election candidaie from
promptly settling primary matters until 31 days after the general eloctien (italios in

discussed by the Audit staff in the PAR indicates, the re 31-day rule is two-

fold. First, a small amount of administrative costs re o te iting the primary

campaign during the general election would be off§ ge start-up costs
i d ZaxCommission

further statod that neither of these epplies to the NI
total expenditures within the period caimot be charact:

costs offset by genoral election start-#g.co

minimus in the coitext of e major pe

bwdersome propertion of dn independ ¢ {Ptign expenditunes end

the operation of the rule imposes & matery br.ningr party or independent

coromittees,” Q & '

d as de minimis adnumstrauve
i the posts “,..mey be g

NFP Counsel noted, Risubmitted records in support of $90,479 in
primary winding db \ ing tHe.31-day period after the gencral élection
and that if not given fu it IVEP should at least be given 70 percent of

ore be considered primarv-related. If not, he
P be put in the untenable position of havisg o raise
g credited for expeditionsly sseking to sominate.”

NFP Counsel in response to the PAR is that the rule on
t day of the last national convention held by a major party
is unfair to minor P independent candidates such as Mr. Nader who receive
primury matching #nd run in the general election, but do not receive genoral
election public funding. He agreed with the DOI date of September 4, 2008 but
contended that this date 1s unfair because state law imposes continuing allot aceess
hurdies that last beyond ttrt date. He cited as an example that seven states had ballct
accass riemdlines of Saptember 5, 2004 ax later and six mere states tmd a deadline of
Septumber 2, 2008. He said it is unfair that a cammittee euch as NFP incus primery-
relatad ballot access expenses that the DOI rule disqualifies bocause the major parties’
conventions are over, He neted that NFP spent almost $4,000 on primary ballot accees
expenses between September S and November 4, 2008. Counsel referred to Advisory
Opinion 1995-45, which treats ballot access expenditures as primary qualified




13

expenditures and he respectfully urges the Commission to establish a fairer DOI policy
that captnees a larger percextage of auch noats.

NFP Counsel also contended that primary-related expenses incurred after December S,
2008 should be credited 100 percent to the primary as opposed to the 70 percent primary
expense allocation agreed upon by NFP and the Audit staff during audit fieldwork. He
agreed that for the entire campaign, NFP spent approximately 70 percent of its funds on
the primary election, but that the $90,479 spent on primary expenses during the 31-day
penod after the generai election was allocated as generat despite being spent on e
primary because of the 3l-day rule. He added that if one apphes 70 peraent of the
$301,593 spent by the primury and gonerul comrnittees coatiinugfgem November 5,
2004 forwerd, the amount ailocabie to the primary ia$211,11 3gNFP'is

with $132,000 due to the DOI and 31-day rules, whieh resujgiiiguonly 30 percent being
applied for primery winding dovim costa. NFP Counse! fyffher’
2000 Audit Report, all expenditures after June 1, 200ls W

primary because the Commission audit began in AygusSt20! should
be carried forward to the 2008 situation by allowdg pri indi xpenses
during November 2008. He added that any exfi®jides 5, 2008
should therefore be considered primary winding doggn <oy cedent.

The Audit stoff notes that 11 CFR §9B34. idc¥{Eiat a primary election aandidate

who runs in the genaral alection, seg af it 1date receives general
funds for the general election, must wa g general election
before using matching funds for winding he primary elsctioa and
no expenses incurrad pri afte on shall be considered
primary winding dow; fie primary campaign began
during the 31-day p this issue because the majority of the
$90,479 in costs iff Jildshave been incurred even if audit
fieldwork had begxm = e Audit staff notes that 66 percent of the
$90,479 wer 17 percent towards headquarters rent. The

k is to begin is agreed upon between cumnaiitwe
se, we agreed to begin ficidwark early sfter NFP
ble members of the NFP staff to shut down their

Both NFP officis fie Audit staff agree that applying 26 U.S.C. §9032(6) to Mr.
Nader’s situation d in a September 4, 2008 DO], the last day of the 2008
Republican convention, which was the second of the two major conventions held. We
agree that NFP had ballot access expenses after the date that would have been considered
primary qualified expenses if they had been incurred prior to DOI, but that based on this
provision; these cests gre not allowed to bs tracted as princary expenses.

The Audit staff notes that the treatment of primary winding down costs was applied
consistently to the Commissior audits of Mr. Nader in 2000, 2004 and 2008. No primary
winding down costs were allowed until 31 days after the general election in all three
cases. The only difference is that the audit fieldwork began within 30 days of the general
election in Z008, rather than in the year following the election in the other election cycles.




14

If NFP can demonstrate a reasonable allocation method, pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.11(c),
for winding down costs incurrcd after December 5, 2008, that results in a higher
percantage than the 70 percent primary allocatian agreed upon during sudit fisldwark, the
Commission will consider allowing a larger winding down total for NFP. If the total
primary winding down costs increase, then adjustments would be made to the NOCO
statement, which would result in a corresponding decrease to the federal funds received
in excess of entitlement, and the amount owed to the U.8. Treasury. For example, if an
80 percent primary allocation is demonstrated by NFF, the NOCO balance would go from
$75,459 to $92,000, resulting in a decrease of the amount owed to the U.S. Treasury from

NFP, the NOCO balance would be revised to $108,541, resulyg@'in
U.S. Treasury.

Documentation should be provided that demonstre
percentages. Such documentation could include
December 5, 2008 related to primary winding
worked on primary winding down compared 4
down, end a list of winding down costs explaining
rather than the general.

L=
Finding 2. Misstatement ¢ Actifity
Summary g5 _ 4
A comparison of i bank records revealed that from January

- 4, 2008 through A¥EY eceipts by $17,106, understated
dxsburscmcnts by $74 g

,response to the PAR NFP Couasel stated that

Legal Standard - #
Contents of Reports., liach report must disclose:
e the amount o{cash on hand at the beginning and end of the reporting period;
o the total amount of receipts for thre reporting period and for the calendar year;
o the total amount of disbursements for the reporting period and for the calendar
year; and
e certein transactions that require itemizution on 8chedule A (Itemized Receipts) or
Schedule B (Bemrired Disbursements). 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(1), (2). (3), (4) and (5)

A. Facts
The Audit staff reconciled NFP's reported financial activity with its bank records and
determined that there was a misstatement of cash-on-hand, receipts and disbursements.




15

The following chart outlines the discrepancies and succeeding paragraphs explain, to the

exteat passible, the reanons for the misstytements.

2008 Activity

Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
Opening Cash Balance $0 $0 $0

@ January 4, 2008
Receipts $2,977,570 $2,960,464 $17,106
Overstated
Disbursenrents $2,587,452 $2,662,081 $74,599
g Understated
Ending Cash Balance $390,118 $91,705
@ August 31, 2008 QOverstated

The overstatement of receipts resulted from the fol
e Earmarked contributions double-coun

receipts total .

Over-reported receipts

In-kird contributions not reported on Schedulu A

Unexplained difference @

Net Owursiatement of Recelpt

The overstatement of ditbnrsements
gusdo 101,391
(22,213)

251

(4.830)
$74.599

made to the Nader committee, totaling $101,391. These transfers were mainly
contributions to NFPBy contributors who had exhausted their contribution limitation to
NFP and the excessive portion of the contribution was properly redesignated to the Nader
General.

B. Preliminary Andit Report & Andit Division Recommendatian

At the exit conference the Audit steff explained the reisstatemants and subsequently
provided NFP represeatatives with schedules detailing these discrepancies. In iesponse,
the NFP representatives agreed to amend NFP's reports.



16

The Audit staff recommended that NFP:
e amend its 2008 mports to correct the misstatements; and
e amend the cash balance an its mest recently filed repaort with an axplanation that
it resulted from audit adjustments from a priar period. Andit staff fucther
recommended that NFP reconcile the cash balance on its mast recent report to
identify any subsequent discrepancies that may impact adjustments
recommended.

C. Committee Respounse to the Preliminary Audit Report

In response to the preliminary audit report, NFP Counsel correctly notzd that
clarifications with the Audit staff were made for some differencegfiind NFP filed
amended repoxs, cort:cting the remeinhig misatatements. In 2 i 'nn, NFP amended the
cash balance on its 1rost recently filed report with an exp gt

audit adjustments from a prior periail, &

| Finding 3. Disclosure of Loa

7

s 25, 2008, but did not file
e, t. until November

Sum:

NFP secured a line of credit in the ¢
the required Schedule C-P-1, or a co,
21, 2008, aftsr the Audit staff made
staff recommended that NFP provitde any§ : 7has

response to the PAR NFP ( ounsel stated are of the requ:remem to

¢ obtalns a loan from, or establishes a line of credit at,
R 100.82(a) through (d) and 100.142(a)
rt covering the period when the loan was obtained,

the inf ratgfind repayment schedule of the loan, or of each draw en the line

of credit;

(iii) the types aﬁ value of traditional collateral or other sources of repayment that
secure the loan or the line of credit, and if that security interest is perfected;.

(iv) an explanation of the basis upon which the loan was made or the line of credit
estabdishad, if not made dn the basis of eitler traditionn! aollataral er the othur
sources of repayment described in 11 CFR 100.82(e)(1) and (2) and
100.142(e)(1) and (2); and

(v) a certificaticn from the lending institution that the borzower's responses to

paragraphs (d)(1)(i)-(iv) of this section are accurate, to the best of the lending

institution’s knowledge; that the loan was made or the line of credit established

on terms and conditions (including interest rate) no more favorable at the time




17

than those imposed for similar extensions of credit to other borrowers of
comparable cradit worthimess; and that tie lcinding institution is aware of the
requirement that a loan or a linc of credit must be made an a basis which assures
repayment and that the lending institution has complied with Commission
regulations at 11 CFR 100.82(a) through (d) and 100.142(a) through (d).

11 CFR §104.3(d)(1).

In addition, a political committee shall submit: (1) a copy of the loan or line of credit

agreement, which describes the terms and conditions of the loan or line of credit when it
files Schedule C-1 or C-P-1; and, (2) a Schedule C-1 or C-P-1 each time a draw is made
on & lino of credit. 11 CFR §104.3(d)(2) and (3)

A, Facts
NFP secured a line of credit totaling $500,000 on June
stipulated that repayment was due by September 3, 2088.

the first two draws with interest on July 18 gbsigad repar
on August 29, 2008. ) rall

B. Preliminary Audit Report §
NFP filed Schedules C-P for each of

53¢ line of credit agreement in addition to filing a
ip"was made aware of this omission NFP filed the




